and other miscellaneous expenses.

October 2003 – Rights Issue Prospectus Page 7

Section 3  EFFECT OF THE RIGHTS ISSUE ON THE COMPANY

3.1 Principal Effects

The New Shares issued pursuant to this Prospectus (assuming no Options are
exercised) will constitute 10% of the presently issued share capital, currently
58,729,751 Shares.  When aggregated with the number of options to acquire shares
previously issued by the Company, the total percentage of Shares in the Company the
subject of this Rights Issue (assuming no Options are exercised) proximately 9% of
the presently issued capital of the Company on a fully diluted basis.

The Rights Issue will also increase the Company's cash reserves by $2,114,271 (before
expenses of the Rights Issue, estimated to be $16,000) to enable the Company to
pursue its objectives.

3.2 Statement of Financial Position

Set out as below is an unaudited pro-forma Statement of Financial Position of the
Company as at 31 August 2003, incorporating the issue of the New Shares in
accordance with this Prospectus.

October 2003 – Rights Issue Prospectus Page 8

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

 31 AUGUST 2003 ISSUE PRO FORMA
 $ $ $
Current Assets
Cash 432,085 2,098,271 2,530,356
Receivables 61,239 - 61,239
Other 3,165 - 3,165
Total Current Assets 690,398 2,098,271 2,594,760

Non Current Assets
Investments 6,214  6,214
Property Plant & Equipment 159,633 - 159,633
Other 6,981,899 - 6,981,899
Total Non Current Assets 7,150,911 - 7,150,911

Total Assets 7,644,235 2,098,271 9,742,506

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable 77,244 - 77,244
Provisions 25,721 - 25,721
Total Current Liabilities 102,965 - 102,965

Non Current Liabilities - - -
Borrowings - - -
Provisions - - -
Total Non Current
Liabilities

-
-

-

Total Liabilities 102,965 - 102,965

Net Assets 7,541,270 2,098,271 9,639,541

Equity
Issued Capital 15,798,271 2,114,271 17,912,542
Reserves 4,485 - 4,485
Accumulated Losses (8,261,486) (16,000) (8,277,486)

Total Equity 7,541,270 2,098,271 9,639,541

October 2003 – Rights Issue Prospectus Page 9

3.3 Capital Structure of Company

SHARES
Number Issued and Paid Up Capital

$

58,729,751 Existing Ordinary Shares

15,798,271

5,872,751 Shares to be issued pursuant to this
Prospectus (assuming no Options are
exercised)

2,114,271

64,602,726 Total Issued Capital after Rights Issue

$17,912,542

The Company also has the following listed and unlisted options on issue:

OPTIONS
Number  Description $ Contributions on

Exercise
3,482,644 Listed options exercisable at 23 cents expiring

30 April 2005.